(Subtopic 835-30): Presentation and Subsequent Measurement of Debt Issuance Costs Associated with Line-of-Credit
Arrangements, which allows an entity to continue to present line of credit issuance costs as an asset, regardless of whether there
are any outstanding borrowings on the line of credit. Accordingly, for each of our recognized debt liabilities other than our
Unsecured Credit Facility, we have reduced these balances by their respective deferred financing cost balances, net of
accumulated amortization, and have applied this change retrospectively to all periods presented.

Change in Accounting Principle

As required by the new debt issuance cost guidance issued in April 2015, described above, we have retrospectively
adjusted the presentation of deferred financing costs on our consolidated balance sheets for all prior periods presented, except

85

for deferred loan costs relating to our Unsecured Credit Facility. The following table presents the prior period amounts that
have been impacted by the new guidance and retrospectively adjusted on the consolidated balance sheet as of December 31,
2014:

As of December 31, 2014
As Previously

Reported
Impact of Change in
Accounting Principle

As Adjusted and
Currently Reported

Deferred costs, net $ 38,495 $ 13,621 $ 24,874
Mortgage notes payable, net of deferred financing costs 115,000 1,333 113,667
Unsecured term loan, net of deferred financing costs 250,000 1,055 248,945
Unsecured notes payable, net of discount and deferred financing costs 600,000 11,233 588,767

The following table presents the impact of the change in accounting principal as of December 31, 2015. The remaining balance
of deferred financing costs included within deferred costs, net on our consolidated balance sheet relates to deferred financing
costs, net of accumulated amortization, for our Unsecured Credit Facility of $3.2 million.

As of December 31, 2015
Balance Prior

to Change
Impact of Change in
Accounting Principle

As Currently
Reported

Deferred costs, net $ 38,688 $ 14,914 $ 23,774
Mortgage notes payable, net of deferred financing costs 115,000 925 114,075
Unsecured term loan, net of deferred financing costs 250,000 828 249,172